for urgency was not granted, I agree with Mr Meikle these claims were addressed with 

alacrity.  

[18] For the above reasons I conclude this is an instance in which the tariff should 

be applied and order Mr Derbie pay Tranzurban Hutt Valley Limited the sum of 

$2,250 (two thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars) as a contribution toward the 

costs incurred defending the claims.       

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority